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“The first six months of this year has seen a continuation of the work I started on my appointment in December 2015. 

The business has been greatly simplified, tough decisions made, and a prudent view taken on the value of our FinTech 

Investments.  With most of the restructuring now complete the management team’s focus is on executing the plan to 

grow Sancus BMS, and to maximise the value of the FinTech Investments. 

  

In line with the Group’s dividend policy we will not be declaring a dividend for this period. The Board are aware of the 

importance of paying a sustainable and growing dividend and look forward to being in a position to resume the payment 

of dividends when the Group’s cash-generation permits. 

  

I am confident in the prospects for the Sancus BMS businesses - these are good businesses, well run, with strong 

potential. Our recent expansion of the product offering in Ireland and the UK will lead to further growth. Additional 

funding lines will further enhance growth. The write down in the FinTech portfolio relates to two loans where 

collectability is considered a potential issue and the investment in two underperforming platforms, and in all cases, we 

have taken a prudent view. The investments in the platforms which form the FinTech Ventures portfolio are being 

actively managed to maximise value for shareholders. 

  

As always, I am grateful to my colleagues for their support and hard work through what has been a turbulent 18 

months, and to shareholders for their continued patience. The business is increasingly fit for growth and I look forward 

to the future with ever increasing confidence.” 
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What we are  



What we are 
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GLI is an AIM listed innovative alternative finance business, which owns a niche SME lender, Sancus 

BMS that operates in 6 jurisdictions – 

 

 

 

 

It also owns a portfolio of emerging FinTech SME-focussed lending platforms that are located on 3         

continents.  

We measure value creation as follows: 

 For Sancus BMS, based on a forward view of earnings; and 

 For FinTech Ventures, based on changes in the fair value of the portfolio. 

 

 

*associate 23% 

UK Ireland Jersey Guernsey Gibraltar 
Isle of 
Man* 
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What we achieved 

 



Progress timeline since appointment of Andrew Whelan as 

CEO in December 2015 

December 2015  Andrew Whelan announced as Interim CEO and relationship with Somerston announced; 

February 2016  

 

Andrew Whelan confirmed as new CEO, Strategic Review launched and Four prioritised FinTech scalable 

platforms named: Finexkap, Funding Options, The Credit Junction, LiftForward; 

May 2016 AGM approved reclassification from investing company to trading company; 

June 2016  EGM passes resolution for simplification of GLI group structure and aquisitions to create Sancus BMS and 

Sancus BMS Group; 

August 2016  FinTech Ventures Limited created to hold equity investment of the portfolio of FinTech platforms, dividend 

policy changed so that future dividends in respect of results from 2017 onwards will only be paid from cash 

earnings or sale of platform proceeds, £7.1m new capital raise completed; 

September 2016  Broker & Nomad changed, Liberum appointed and Board membership changed; 

November 2016  £17.5m Sancus Loan Note 1 issued to help fund Sancus lending operations and provide securitisation for 

Sancus loan book; 

January 2017  Acquisition of further 7% of Sancus IOM; 

March 2017  Sale of SSIF Shares raising £22.7m in cash and repayment of syndicated loan of £14.86m 

Acquisition of a further 2.1% in Sancus IOM Holdings, taking our holding to 23.1%; 

April 2017  £13.5m Sancus Loan Note 2 launched; 

June 2017  Acquisition of a further 10% in Sancus Finance, taking new holding to 98.23% and announcing that 

Sancus Finance is increasingly being run as a combined business with Funding Knight; 

July 2017  Aaron Le Cornu took over from Russell Harte as COO 

Funding Knight was granted full authorisation from the FCA, rebranding to take place in Q4 2017. 
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Group Operational Highlights 

Operational 

 Continued simplification of the Group structure into two business units, Sancus BMS and FinTech Ventures: 

 Sancus BMS comprises the Group’s property backed and SME lending business; 

 FinTech Ventures comprises the Group’s investments in eleven SME focused lending platforms.  

 This structure provides clarity, and enables the management team to focus on growing Sancus BMS and maximise 

the value of the FinTech Venture investments. 

 Good performance by Sancus BMS with strong growth of the loan book and financials in line with expectations. 

 Further write-downs (£12.6m) required in FinTech Ventures linked to two platforms which are performing below 

forecasts and due to concerns over the collectability of two platform related loans, however a good performance by a 

number of the other platforms. 

 On 8 March 2017 the Group sold its holding in The SQN Secured Income Fund (“SSIF”), previously known as The 

SME Loan Fund plc (“SMEF”), raising £22.7m in cash and partly used to repay the Syndicated loan of £11.9m. 
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Group Financial Highlights 

 

Profit and Loss 

 Proforma Group revenue grown 11% to £5.6m (2016: £5.1m). On a statutory basis Group revenue was 4% down. 

Comprised of:  

 Sancus BMS revenue – uplift of 10% to £4.8m due to an increase in loan advances and expansion of 

operations; 

 FinTech Ventures interest income increased to £0.5m (2016: £0.1m), arising from platform loans; 

 SSIF dividend income reduced to £0.3m (2016: £0.7m) following the sale of the fund in March 2017. 

 Proforma Group net operating loss reduced by 83% to £0.5m (2016: £2.9m loss) reflecting reduced interest costs 

and achieved administrative savings.  On a statutory basis Group net operating loss was £0.5m (2016: £1.7m). 

 Interest costs reduced to £1.2m in the period versus £2.1m due to the repayment of the Syndicated loan in March 

2017. Weighted average interest cost now reduced to 5.9%. 

 Operating expenses down 18%, having achieved savings of £1.1m across administration, legal, marketing and travel. 

 In line with the Group’s announced dividend policy whereby dividends are only paid out of net cash generated, there 

will be no dividend declared for the period. A dividend of 0.625 pence per share was paid in April 2017 in relation to 

Q4 2016. 

 

Balance Sheet 

 Loan and loan equivalents reduced to £45.2m, (Dec 2016: £66.6m) primarily due to the sale of SSIF in the period 

(£23.8m).  Excluding SSIF, on balance sheet loan and loan equivalents increased by 5.5% due to growth in the BMS 

Funds and investment in the Sancus Loan Notes.  

 FinTech Ventures investment reduced to £28.9m (Dec 2016: £36.1m), due to write downs in the fair value of two 

platforms, concerns over the collectability of some platform loans and FX movement. 

 Liabilities have reduced to £40.8m from £51.2m, at December 2016 primarily due to the repayment of the syndicated 

loan in March 2017. 
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Operational & Financial Highlights – Sancus BMS  

 

Operational 

 Funding Knight transferred into Sancus BMS from FinTech Ventures as it is 100% owned by the Group. With the full 

FCA authorisation having been obtained in July 2017, Funding Knight and Sancus Finance are increasingly being 

managed as one business.  Management remain very focused on the performance of these entities and expect the 

changes already implemented to deliver improved results over the coming period. 

 The managed loan book (on and off balance sheet) has grown 46% over the last twelve months to £184.0m, with the 

overall default rate at less than 0.5%. 

 Continued investment in the IT infrastructure and operational model with a new Loan Management System rolled out 

across most of the Group with co-funder on-line access to follow by the end of 2017. 

 

Financial 

 Sancus BMS revenue excluding SSIF dividends grew 10% on a pro forma basis, largely due to a strong performance 

on fee income. On a statutory basis revenue reduced by 6%. This is primarily due to restructuring of the Group 

whereby the BMS Sarls and SSIF are no longer consolidated. 

 The increase in fee income in the period has been partially offset by a reduction in interest income due to the 

introduction of the loan notes.  Interest on the loan notes is only recognised once set up costs have been covered, and 

are therefore weighted towards the second half of the SLNs life. 

 The results from the BMS entity is showing a slight decrease from 2016 as revenue from earn outs can provide lumpy 

earnings. Income is increasing from participation in the Sarls. Operating expenses increased from the new Irish office 

with earnings for this expected to come through in H2 2017. 

 On a statutory basis, Sancus BMS net operating profits were £0.7m for the first six months compared to £1.5m for the 

first six months of last year.  The reduction in operating profits is largely due to certain one off revenue received last 
year (£1.1m) not being repeated during the period. 
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Operational & Financial Highlights - FinTech Ventures 

Operational 

 FinTech Ventures comprises investments in eleven platforms, with their aggregate loan origination increasing by 52% 

compared to 30 June 2016 and an increase of 22% from 31 December 2016. 

 5 of the 11 platforms are expected to reach break-even on a month-to–month basis by the end of 2017. 

 Management are confident that some of these platforms have the ability to deliver significant performance over the 

next two years. 

 

 

Financial 

 Write downs totalling £12.6m have been taken against:  

 One legacy business loan (£0.8m) and other prior period adjustments (£0.3m); 

 One loan through an overseas platform where there are concerns about collectability and the likelihood of 

repayment (£2.8m); 

 The fair value of two platforms which are under performing (£8.6m).  

 NAV per share for FinTech Ventures 10.04p (December 2016:13.38p). 

 FinTech Ventures investment reduced to £28.9m from £36.1m at December due to the write downs noted above. 

 Foreign exchange movements have resulted in a reduction in the value of our USD platform investments by £1.0m. 

 Management focus on maximising value for shareholders and monitoring the progress being made by platforms in 

meeting their strategic objectives. 
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The Business Units 
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Sancus BMS 

Profitable Growth, Niche  

Alternative Lending Business 

Fintech Ventures 

Venture Capital Portfolio 

Potential for Valuation Uplift 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Includes: Includes: 

Sancus BMS 

 Sancus Jersey  (100%) 

 Sancus Gibraltar  (100%) 

 Sancus Guernsey (100%) 

 BMS Finance UK & Ireland  (100%) 

 Sancus Finance  (98.23%) 

 Sancus Isle of Man (23%) 

 Amberton Asset Management Limited (50%) 

 Funding Knight  (100%) 
 

 Fintech Ventures Limited 

 Finexkap (29.8%) - FRANCE 

 Funding Options (28.9%) - UK 

 Liftforward  (18.4%) - USA 

 The Credit Junction  (22.26%) - USA 

Platform Interests 

 Trade River UK (46.7%) - UK 

 UK Bond Network (21.69%) - UK 

 Open Energy Group (23.1%) - USA 

 Trade River US  (30.25%) - USA 

 MyTripleA (15%) - SPAIN 

 Finpoint (21.12%) - UK 

 Ovamba (20.48%) – CAMEROON 



2017 Objectives - Growing Sancus BMS 
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Goals Strategy Objectives for 2017 Progress to date 
Geographic 

expansion 

We continue to consider the 

opportunities for growth 

afforded by other jurisdictions.  

Expand the Sancus secured loan product to the UK and 

Ireland and review future opportunities such as the Cayman 

Islands.  

Ireland is considered to be an attractive market that is 

under-served by traditional lenders. We plan to expand 

through BMS and Sancus secured property-backed loans. 

 

We are in the process of 

launching secured lending in UK, 

following full FCA authorisation of 

Funding Knight.   

Launch of secured lending in Ireland 

expected in 2018.  

 

Profitably, expand the 

funding base 

 

Funding for the business and 

loan funds is critical to growth.  

We seek funding from 

institutional, corporate and 

high net worth individuals. 

We apply funding to 

businesses where risk 

adjusted returns are optimal. 

 

Sancus plans to launch further structured loan notes.  

BMS Finance is targeting an expansion of its two funds.  

Relationships with existing funders will be nurtured.  

Long term financing line for Sancus BMS is being explored. 

 
First 2 loans notes fully deployed.   
Loan Note 3 has been designed and book 
building has commenced – improved 
terms in Loan Note 3 given loan note 
concept has been proven as 
demonstrated by investor appetite.   
BMS is planning to extend both its UK and 
Irish funds in H2 2017.  
Co-funder base has grown to over 
110 relationships with GBP118m 
deployed.  
Several positive discussions ongoing with 
interested lending parties. 
 

 

One FinTech brand, 

solutions orientated 

client proposition, 

online, direct and 

intermediary-led 

origination 

 

Sancus BMS will operate 

under the “Sancus” brand as 

one integrated business, 

maximising its reach in the 

market and providing multi 

product solutions to its funders 

and borrowers. 

 

Optimise the operation of the “Sancus.com” website, 

including all entities’ products, with enhanced borrower and 

funder online experience and functionality. 

Implement common “solution-based” sales message across 

origination teams. Build team to ensure cross-selling 

opportunities are maximised. 

Additional resources to be applied to loan origination. 

 

 

Website enhanced to improve 

presentation of our full package of 

lending solutions.   

Proprietary loan management system 

rolled out across most of the Group. 

Strengthened sales team with 4 new 

hires to accelerate business development 

activity.  Regular sales meetings held to 

facilitate cross selling.  
   



2017 Objectives – Growing Sancus BMS (cont) 
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Goals Strategy Objectives for 2017 Progress to date 

 

Ensure all operating entities 

are profitable 

 

 

“Work hard on it, give it an opportunity, if it 

doesn’t work, restructure it, sell it or close it. 

Don’t procrastinate.” 

 

Ensure Sancus Finance is profitable on a 

monthly basis by December 2017. 

Product enhancements, improved sales 

capabilities and a better online presence 

are planned. 

 

Sancus Finance and Funding Knight 

are increasingly being managed as 

one business.   

Good progress is being made, and 

we have invested in business 

development resource to drive 

revenue.    

 

 

Quality risk management and 

compliance to capture value 

 

Safeguarding the balance sheet and our 

reputation with funders is critical. Regular 

reviews of policy effectiveness, adjustments 

to controls, transparent reporting and a 

culture in which open challenge is 

encouraged are core to the strategy. 

 

 

Credit processes and procedures will 

continue to be monitored and improved 

as required. 

 

 

Credit process has been further 

enhanced during H1 2017by linking 

operational procedures to the LMS 

system. 

 

Continue to beat our 2% loan 

default target  

 

 

Ensure continued quality of staff, adapt 

policies and procedures as required, 

monitor loan books and take early action on 

any problems, govern with Credit 

Committees. 

 

 

Credit processes and procedures will 

continue to be monitored and improved 

as required. 

 

 

Credit process has been enhanced 

during H1 2017. 

Loss rates maintained at less 

than 0.5% with strong focus across 

the Group.   

No losses have been incurred within 

the Sancus (Offshore) secured 

lending business since inception. 

 



2017 Objectives – Realise value from FinTech 

Ventures’ investments 
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Goals Strategy Objectives for 2017 Progress to date 

 

Support and guide the 

development of key platforms 

 

Provide direct financial support 

at critical times, introducing 

potential investors/funders and 

advice through active 

participation as a board 

member. 

 

The Group is unlikely to make any significant 

additional platform investments, but may 

provide short term or limited financial support 

at key moments. 

Board participation and ongoing review of 

strategies and financial performance will 

continue. 

 

Increased monitoring and governance of 

FinTech Ventures. 

Decision taken to prudently write 

down holding value of two portfolio equity 

investments and make provisions against 

two loans acquired as part of SSIF 

transaction. 

GLI have introduced other investors who 

have invested directly into several of 

the platforms.  

 

 

Realise value at optimal times 

 

The Group is not a long term 

holder of this portfolio, and will 

seek to realise value at optimal 

times in the growth of each 

platform, or opportunistically if 

capital can be profitably 

redeployed. 

 

No sales are planned for this year, but the 

Group will consider serious offers if they are 

forthcoming. 

 

Several interesting debt and equity raises 

under consideration.   

One of the unprofitable platforms is 

conducting an equity raise, where we expect 

to be diluted and we have prudently written 

down the fair value.   



2017 Objectives – Managing the Group 
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Goals Strategy Objectives for 2017 Progress to date 

 

Value capital allocation and 

liquidity management 

 

The Group will continue to 

review where capital is best 

deployed, and how it can be 

raised most cost-effectively. 

 

The announced sale on 8 March 2017 of our 

holding in SSIF will improve the liquidity 

position, and surplus capital will be 

reinvested in higher yielding lending 

activities. 

Strict liquidity controls will continue to be 

applied. 

 

 

Bi-weekly Treasury meetings chaired by 

CEO to agree on investments/divestments.  
Ongoing positive discussions with potential 

interested lending parties.  

 

Stakeholder communication 

 

The nature of the Group’s 

business will continue to 

develop, and it will continue to 

be a priority to ensure investors 

fully appreciate the potential 

value the Group offers. 

 

Ongoing stakeholder roadshows, 

communications and disclosures will be 

undertaken. 

 

Comprehensive stakeholder communication 

programme alongside interim results. 
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June 2017 Interim Financial Results  

 



Proforma Results for the period 
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£’000 

 

Statutory SOCI Proforma adjustments* Proforma Variance % 

Group 

Results 

Group 

Results 

Restated** 

Sancus 

Gibraltar & 

Funding 

Knight 

No longer 

consolidated 

Group 

Results 

Group Results 

30 June 

2017 

30 June 2016 30 June 2016 30 June 2016 30 June 

2016 

June 2017 v  

June 16 

(proforma) 

Interest on loans and Fee & 

other income 

4,777 5,106 924 (1,683) 4,347 +10% 

FinTech Ventures Interest 

income 

532 63 - - 63 +747% 

SSIF Dividends 303 664 - - 664 -54% 

Revenue 5,612 5,833 924 (1,683) 5,074 +11% 

Interest Costs (1,204) (2,058) - - (2,058) -41% 

Gross Profit 4,408 3,775 924 (1,683) 3,016 +46% 

Operating Expenses (4,876) (5,442) (1,031) 537 (5,936) -18% 

Net Operating Loss (468) (1,667) (107) (1,146) (2,920) +522% 

Fair Value adjustments 

including FX 

(14,635) (7,071) - - (7,071) -107% 

Tax (56) - - - - - 

Loss for the period (15,159) (8,738) (107) (1,146) (9,991) -52% 

  

*June 2016 proforma is included to provide a like for like comparison. This proforma excludes net earnings of £1.1m from entities which are no longer consolidated in the June 2017 figures 
(SSIF, BMS Sarl, Raiseworks and Finpoint) but includes net losses of £0.1m from Sancus Gibraltar and Funding Knight combined which were not previously consolidated in 30 June 2016.  
**30 June 2016 results restated for the change in accounting policy to adopt the Venture Capital exemption in IAS28 whereby FinTech Ventures is accounted for on a fair value basis as 
consistent with the 2016 Annual Accounts (see Note 2b for further detail) 
  



Summary of Consolidated Balance Sheet 
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30 June 2017 - ACTUAL 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Sancus BMS FinTech Ventures Group Treasury Total Total 

£ ‘000 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-16 

Loan and loan equivalents  44,243   963   -   45,206   66,636  

FinTech Ventures investments  -   28,922   -   28,922   36,104  

Cash and other trade receivables  7,588   1,445   4,017   13,050   12,328  

Goodwill  25,033   -   -   25,033   25,033  

Other assets  2,945   -   7   2,952   2,019  

Total assets  79,809  31,330   4,024   115,163   142,120  

Equity  40,845   31,305   2,210   74,360   90,868  

Liabilities  38,964   25   1,814   40,803   51,252  

Total equity and liabilities  79,809   31,330   4,024   115,163   142,120  
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Sancus BMS Group 

Profitable Growth,  

Niche Alternative Lending Business 

 



Sancus BMS Results  
(proforma basis*) 
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Highlights: 

 Sancus BMS Group revenue up by 15% reflecting the growth in loan advances;  

 Operating expenses have risen by 22%, largely due to further expansion into the UK and Ireland and other Group 

activities, such as the establishment of Sancus Loan Notes; 

 BMS results show slight decrease in revenue as 2016 comparative included material income from exercising equity 

warrants related to certain loans whilst expected to grow going forward, the timing of these is irregular. Operating 

expenses increased from new Irish office with earnings for this expected to come through in H2 2017; 

 Sancus Finance and Funding Knight increasingly being run on a combined basis albeit the full extent of the cost savings 

is partially offset by investment in new business development resource; 

 Funding Knight received FCA approval in July 17 allowing it to expand its loan offering.   

*Proforma figures exclude earnings received by Sancus from the syndicated loan to GLI in 2016, which produced a 15% increase 

for total revenue, on a non-adjusted basis the increase was 10%.  

  Half Year 2016 Half Year 2017 

£'000 

Sancus 
 

BMS Sancus 
Finance 

Funding 
Knight 

Total Sancus 
 

BMS Sancus 
Finance 

Funding 
Knight 

Total Var % 

Total revenue 1,728 2,064 180 180 4,152 2,421 1,749 282 325 4,777 15% 

Operating expenses (825) (535) (624) (797) (2,781) (1,209) (776) (804) (593) (3,382) 22% 

Net operating profit/(loss) 903 1,529 (444) (617) 1,371 1,212 973 (522) (268) 1,395 2% 

Allocated debt costs 0 0 0 0 (1,029) 0 0 0 0 (901) -12% 

Net profit after debt costs         342         494 44% 

Sancus & BMS profit after debt costs         1,403         1,284 -8% 



Sancus BMS 
Sancus revenue analysis 

Results: 

 The proforma graph shows the performance achieved by Sancus Jersey, Gibraltar and Guernsey since 2014. All lending and fees 

related to transactions with GLI have been eliminated. The results of Sancus IOM have not been included due to the Group only 

holding 23%, but the performance has been strong; 

 The total live loan book has increased by 35% from £74.4m at the end of June 2016 to £100.8m at the end of June 2017; 

 Interest income is being adversely impacted by a temporary lag caused by the launch of the Sancus Loan Notes whilst we build out 

these structures and prove concept. This will allow us to issue future loan notes on more attractive terms; 

 Co Funder fees and transaction fees show good growth from increase in loan advances; 

 Default rates remain at less than 0.5%.  
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Background: 

 Sancus provides secured lending to 

asset rich, cash constrained 

borrowers while also providing co-

funding opportunities to institutional 

and high value clients; 

 The key profit generator within this 

business is from the underwriting 

and participation of syndicated 

loans; 

 Sancus has loaned a total of £361m 

since it became operational in 

January 2014; 

 The average loan is £2.5m, duration 

12 months, interest rate of 11% and 

Loan to Value (LTV) is 57%; 

 Activities are focused on offshore 

jurisdictions. 
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Sancus BMS 
BMS revenue analysis 

Results: 

 The loan books of each fund have increased significantly as the committed capital of each fund has been drawn down from 

investors; 

 In total, BMS’s recurring income both from its direct holdings in the funds and fund advisory fees has shown a consistently positive 

trend with warrant, exit fee and other upside related income further enhancing performance; 

 Future, continued growth is anticipated as both the committed capital and deployment of the UK and Irish funds progress; 

 Default rates remain very low at less than 0.5% illustrating that increased deployment has not been at the expense of credit 

assessment. 
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Background: 

 BMS Finance provides senior secured term loans of 

up to £6m for growing, UK small and medium sized 

enterprises (SMEs) and up to €5m to growing Irish 

SMEs which are at, or approaching, profitability; 

 Lending is structured through two distinct investment 

funds, one focussed on the UK, backed by the British 

Business Bank and one focussed on Ireland, backed 

by the Ireland Strategic Investment Fund. The funds 

have committed capital of £60m and €30m 

respectively; 

 Investor capital is committed until 2024 in the UK 

fund and 2026 in the Irish fund, enabling BMS to 

match its lending time horizon with its capital 

availability. 
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Sancus BMS 
Sancus Finance & Funding Knight 

Background: 

 Sancus Finance and Funding Knight are increasingly being 

run on a combined basis offering property backed lending, 

education and supply chain finance; 

 Funding Knight secured full authorisation from the FCA in 

July 2017, enabling it to expand UK operations; 

 New sales team recruited in H1 2017 to support and 

promote combined product offering; 

 Concurrent with drive to realise cost synergies 

through combined offices, senior management and sales 

teams and reduced overall headcount; 

 Offering a ”one-stop solution” to the SME, 

Property and Educational sectors. 
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Results: 

 The business has repositioned its product offering and pricing over the period.  Sancus Finance now focuses on Supply Chain 

Finance (the majority of which is credit insured) and Educational Products which generate a lower volume, higher value of 

transactions but benefits from consistent and repeat usage of the facilities. These sectors provide stronger covenants, supported by 

either credit insurance or in the case of Education, the UK government; 

 Sancus Finance now operates a fixed pricing model for borrowers and co-funders. Revenues as a percentage of loan turnover have 

improved from an average of 1.37% in H1 2016 to 2.15% on H1 2017; 

 This combination of changes has resulted in lower volume, lower risk and higher returns and stronger debtor covenants; 

 Significant deal flow and pipeline delivered by the new sales team with GBP19m in new loan advances during H1 2017; 

 The benefit of the synergies and reduced headcount are expected to come through in H2 2017. 
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FinTech Ventures 

Venture Capital Portfolio 

 



Fintech Ventures  
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FinTech Ventures 
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£’000 30/06/17 31/12/16 

Fair Value of portfolio 28,922 36,104 

Loans through platforms 963 4,034 

Other 1,420 1,115 

Net asset value 31,305 41,253 

No. Shares in issue of GLI 

Finance 

312,065,699 309,298,113 

NAV per share (pence) 10.04p 13.38p 

Results: 

 Reduction in NAV per share due to an increased number of shares in issue and fair value write downs within the 

portfolio; 

 Valuations are based on internal discounted cashflow models, cost of equity average of 20%, illiquidity discounts 15-

25% with revenue still the major sensitivity; 

 Performance of platforms being monitored closely against valuation forecasts. 

Background: 

 FinTech Ventures is the fair value of 

our investments in 11 platforms;  

 2 have already reached profitability; 

 We expect 5 to be breaking even 

monthly by December 2017; 

 2 are currently preparing a capital 

raise; 

 4 Funded to breakeven; 

 2 have transitioned into brokering 
business model. 



FinTech Ventures – Fair Value Movements 
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Breakdown of Fintech Fair Value Movements £’m 

NAV at 31 December 2016 41.3 

FinTech Ventures equity fair value write down (8.6) 

FinTech Ventures loan provision (2.8)  

FinTech Ventures loan write down (0.8)  

Unrealised FX loss on USD exposure (1.0)  

Other (0.3) 

Total movement in H1 2017 (13.5)  

Net additions/disposals 3.5 

NAV at 30 June 2017 31.3 

 

 Disappointing 6 month period but potential for strong performance from portfolio over next 24 months; 

 Since June 2017 the USD rate has strengthened against GBP giving a positive FX effect of GBP0.3m (rate 

as at 22 August 2017);  

 Of the FinTech Ventures NAV of £31.3m, 59.8% is exposed to USD and 2.8% is exposed to EUR. 

 

 



FinTech Ventures – Platform Exposure 
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 Platform Platform exposure £’m NAV per share (pence) 

    A 9.6 3.07 

    B 6.3 2.03 

    C 3.8 1.20 

    D 3.0 0.96 

    E 2.3 0.74 

    F 1.7 0.55 

    G 1.4 0.47 

    H 0.8 0.25 

Total FV of Portfolio 28.9 9.27 

Loans Through Platforms and accrued interest 2.4 0.77 

31.3 10.04 

 Three platforms are held at zero value but there is potential of realising some value in due course. 



FinTech Ventures – Aggregate Loan Origination  
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 Loan origination continues to grow 

steadily across the platforms; 

 Year on year increase of 52% and 

22% since June 2016 and 

December 2016 respectively. 



FinTech Ventures – Aggregate Loan Book  
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 Loan book has increased an impressive 84% year on year; 

 On balance sheet lending growth rate has slowed as 2 platforms have now transitioned to a brokering model.  
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2017 Outlook 

 



Summary 
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 Execute on achieving Sancus BMS profitability target through strong origination from multiple jurisdictions; 

- Continue integration of Sancus Finance and Funding Knight and deliver profitability during 2018; 

- Expand Ireland operation to offer all lending solutions; 

- Source credit facility for Sancus entities; 

- Expand BMS funding vehicles in both Euro and Sterling; 

- Continue to expand co-funder client base and increase number of institutional co-funders; 

- Work with Amberton to launch further Loan Notes; 

- Manage loan defaults across group controlled entities; 

 Support FinTech platform portfolio to achieve successful capital raises within the next two years; 

 Sell stake in one of the Fintech Venture Platforms to prove concept and value. 



ExCo 
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Andrew has over 30 years financial experience and is a Chartered Fellow of the Chartered Institute for 

Securities & Investment. Prior to founding Sancus in 2013, one of GLI’s core niche lending businesses, 

Andrew was a founding partner of Ermitage Group following its MBO in 2006 from Liberty Life. He was also 

CIO of Ermitage’s Wealth Management business and during his 10 year tenure won multiple investment 

awards. Andrew started his career at Morgan Grenfell and thereafter moved to Kleinwort Benson where he 

was a member of the Senior Investment Committee of Kleinwort Benson. 

Emma is a Fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and qualified with 

Deloittes in 2004. Prior to joining GLI in 2013 she was Head of Business Analysis and Projects at 

Sportingbet, an online gaming company from January 2007 to October 2013 where she was responsible for 

formulating strategy across Europe and Emerging Markets. From November 2004 to January 2007 Emma 

worked as an Account Manager at Marsh Management Services (Guernsey) Limited, a Captive Insurance 

Company. 

Aaron qualified as a Chartered Accountant with Arthur Andersen in London.  Prior to joining Sancus, he was 

Chief Financial Officer at Elian Fiduciary Services and was instrumental in the management buy out of Elian 

from Ogier in 2014, with the support of Electra Private Equity. Having grown significantly both organically 

and through acquisitions, Elian operated in 22 countries at the time of its sale to Intertrust Group in late 

2016.   Prior to this, Aaron worked for HSBC Bank for 10 years, and played a key role in the acquisition of 

M&S Money and latterly, was Deputy CEO of HSBC International, headquartered in Jersey.  

Aaron Le Cornu Chief Operations Officer 



Disclaimer for GLI Finance Limited ("GLIF") 
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GLI Finance Limited (AIM: GLIF) originates and invests in loans, providing finance to small and medium sized businesses in the US and UK. The Company aims to produce a 

stable and predictable dividend and a double digit ROE, whilst at least preserving its capital value.   

  

The information contained in this document has been prepared by GLI Finance Limited (“GLIF” or the “Company”). It has not been verified and is subject to material revision and 

further amendment without notice. 

This document does not constitute or form any part of, and should not be construed as, an offer or invitation or other solicitation or recommendation to purchase or subscribe for 

any securities. Prospective investors should only subscribe for shares in GLI on the basis of information contained in any prospectus to be published by the Company in due course 

in connection with the admission of the GLI’s shares to the Official List and to trading on the London Stock Exchange. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on 

the information, representations or opinions contained in this document, and no liability is accepted for any such information, representations or opinions. This document does not 

constitute either advice or a recommendation regarding any securities. Any person who is in any doubt about the subject matter of this document should consult a duly authorised 

person. 

  

Neither GLI nor or any other person makes any guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and 

opinions contained in this document, and neither GLI nor any other person accepts any responsibility or liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this 

document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.  

In preparing this document, GLI has relied upon and assumed, without independent verification, the accuracy and completeness of all information available from public sources or 

which was otherwise reviewed by GLI. The information presented in this document may be based upon the subjective views of GLI or upon third party sources subjectively selected 

by GLI. GLI believes that such third party sources are reliable, however no assurances can be made in this regard. 

  

The information contained in this document should not be distributed, published, reproduced or otherwise made available in whole or in part or disclosed by recipients to any other 

person and, in particular, should not be distributed to persons with addresses in Canada, Australia, the Republic of South Africa, the Republic of Ireland, Japan or the United States 

of America or in any other country outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of any law or regulatory requirements. 

  

The Ordinary Shares have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or under the securities legislation 

of any state of the United States of America. In addition, the Company has not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Investment Company Act of 1940, as 

amended (the “Investment Company Act”) and investors will not be entitled to the benefits of that Act. 

  

No securities commission or similar authority in the United States or Canada has in any way passed on the merits of the securities offered hereunder and any representation to the 

contrary is an offence. No document in relation to the Placing has been, or will be, lodged with, or registered by, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, and no 

registration statement has been, or will be, filed with the Japanese Ministry of Finance in relation to the Ordinary Shares. Accordingly, subject to certain exceptions, the Ordinary 

Shares may not, directly or indirectly, be offered or sold within the United States of America, Canada, Australia, the Republic of South Africa, the Republic of Ireland or Japan or 

offered or sold to a person within the United States of America or a resident of Canada, Australia, the Republic of South Africa, the Republic of Ireland or Japan. 

  

By accepting this document or by attending any presentation to which this document relates you will be taken to have represented, warranted and undertaken that: (i) you are a 

relevant person; (ii) you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this notice; and (iii) you will treat and safeguard as strictly private and confidential all the information 

contained herein and take all reasonable steps to preserve such confidentiality.  

GLIF is registered in Guernsey with the Guernsey Financial Services Commission as a Non-regulated Financial Services Business.  Registered Address: Sarnia House, Le Truchot, 

St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1GR. Registered Number: 43260. 



Summary of Consolidated Results for the period 
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£’000 30 June 2017 (unaudited) 30 June 2016 (restated unaudited) 

Sancus 

BMS 

FinTech 

Ventures 

Group 

Treasury 

Total Sancus 

BMS 

FinTech 

Ventures 

Group 

Treasury 

Total 

Interest on loans and Fee 

and Other income 

4,777 532 - 5,309 5,106 63 - 5,169 

SSIF dividends 303 - - 303 664 - - 664 

Total revenue 5,080 532 - 5,612 5,770 63 - 5,833 

Interest costs (1,204) - - (1,204) (2,058) - - (2,058) 

Gross profit 3,876 532 - 4,408 3,712 63 - 3,775 

Operating expenses (3,220) (1,019) (637) (4,876) (2,233) (1,574) (1,635) (5,442) 

Net operating profit /(loss) 656 (487) (637) (468) 1,479 (1,511) (1,635) (1,667) 

SSIF fair value & 

consolidation adjustment 

- - (953) (953) - - (3,798) (3,798) 

FinTech Ventures fair value 

adjustment 

- (13,111) - (13,111) - (2,642) - (2,642) 

Other & Tax (188) (439) - (627) (2,192) 1,561 - (631) 

Profit/(Loss) for the period 468 (14,037) (1,590) (15,159) (713) (2,592) (5,433) (8,738) 


